

No. 17-2279

---

---

United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

---

ANMARIE CALGARO

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

ST. LOUIS COUNTY; LINNEA MIRSCH, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS INTERIM DIRECTOR OF ST. LOUIS COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; FAIRVIEW HEALTH SERVICES, A MINNESOTA NONPROFIT CORPORATION; ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; MICHAEL JOHNSON, INDIVIDUALLY AND IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS PRINCIPAL OF THE CHERRY SCHOOL, ST. LOUIS COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; AND E.J.K.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Minnesota  
Civil No. 16-cv-3919

---

**BRIEF OF THE FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
John Eidsmoe  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
Tel: (214) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. The right of a parent to direct the upbringing of her child is a fundamental right under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution. .... 2

II. Under color of state law, Defendants have violated Ms. Calgaro’s parental rights, depriving her of due process in violation of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution..... 5

III. Arranging for E.J.K. to undergo transgender surgery without Ms. Calgaro’s knowledge or consent is a particularly egregious violation of her Fourteenth Amendment Due Process rights. .... 9

IV. The Defendants not only failed to respect Ms. Calgaro’s parental right to direct the upbringing of her child but have willfully engaged in abuse of that child by facilitating very dangerous medical treatment..... 16

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Calgaro v. St. Louis County</i> , No. 16-cv-3919 (D. Minn. May 23, 2017).....	6
<i>Ex parte E.R.G. and D.W.G.</i> , 73 So. 3d 634 (Ala. 2011) .....	2, 3
<i>Jehovah’s Witnesses in the State of Washington v. King County Hospital</i> , 278 F. Supp. 488 (W.D. Wash. 1967) .....	15
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923) .....	3
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510, 535 (1925).....	3
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 753 (1982) .....	4
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205, 232 (1972).....	4

### Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations

United States Constitution, Ninth Amendment.....	1
Tenth Amendment .....	1
Fourteenth Amendment .....	passim
Minn. Stat. § 144.341 .....	9

### Other Authority

Cecilia Dhejne et al., <i>Long-Term Follow-Up of Transsexual Persons Undergoing Sex Reassignment Surgery: Cohort Study in Sweden</i> , PLOS/ONE, (Feb. 22, 2011), available at <a href="https://goo.gl/tr4ibw">https://goo.gl/tr4ibw</a> .....	12
Cecilia Dhejne, et al., <i>An Analysis of All Applications for Sex Reassignment Surgery in Sweden, 1960-2010: Prevalence, Incidence, and Regrets</i> , Arch. Sex. Behav. 43(8), May 2014 .....	10

Richard P. Fitzgibbons, M.D., et al., <i>The Psychopathology of “Sex Reassignment” Surgery</i> , Nat’l Catholic Bioethics Q. (April 2009).....	10
Walt Heyer, <i>Transgender Regret Is Real Even if the Media Tell You Otherwise</i> , TheFederalist.com (Aug. 19, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/JBgdMX">https://goo.gl/JBgdMX</a> ....	11, 12
<i>The Holy Bible</i> .....	16, 17
<i>The Report of the 2015 Transgender Survey</i> , National Center for Gender Equality (2016) .....	13, 14
Janice C. Raymond, <i>The Transsexual Empire</i> (1979) .....	10
TWT, <i>‘Regret Rates’ Are Not the Sole Measure of Outcomes</i> , ThirdWayTrans.com (June 29, 2015), <a href="https://goo.gl/ICDyT6">https://goo.gl/ICDyT6</a> .....	11
